CALIVFORNTIA

Cle] 1 D

Child Care Initiative Project

OPERATING A STRONG FAMILY CHILD CARE BUSINESS

Training Module One

1

A publication of the
California Child Care Resource & Referral Network

This publication was made possible through funding from the
California Department of Education, Early Education and Support Division (EESD).

California Child Care Resource & Referral Network

Ana Fernandez Leodn, Author

111 New Montgomery Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Phone: (415) 882-0234
Fax: (415) 882-6233

E-mail: info@rrnetwork.org
Website: www.rrnetwork.org

This curriculum has been developed under contract #120209 between the
California Department of Education, Early Education and Support Division and
The California Child Care Resource & Referral Network for the Child Care Initiative
Project (CCIP),

Fiscal Year 2013-2014.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Appreciation and thanks to the following individuals for their
contributions to the development of the Training Module:

Gail Brodie
Cecelia Fisher-Dahms
California Department of Education
Early Education and Support Division

Linda Asato
Domenica M. Benitez
Rita Edmunds
Disa E. Lindgren
Maria Lourdes Niggle
Juan Ramirez
Helen Woodlee
California Child Care Resource & Referral Network

CALIVFORNTIA

Cle] 1 Db

Child Care Initiative Project

Module 1: Operating a strong family child care business



11
1.2

2.1

2.2
23
24
2.5

31

3.2
33
34
35
3.6

4.1
411
41.2
413
4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.3
4.3.1

4.3.2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page
Introduction 5
CA Early Learning & Development System 6
CA Children and Families 16
Feasibility 23
Personal and Financial Assessment 24
Market Research 30
Establishing Rates & Fees 40
Local County or City Ordinances 48
Title 22 Requirements to Consider 59
Steps to Becoming Licensed 70
Orientation 71
Application 81
Fingerprints 89
Emergency Plan 926
Floor Plan 101
Pre-Licensing Visit 106
Business Plan Development 112
Financial Aspects 113
Start up Costs 14
Operating Budget 119
Taxes 128
Legal Aspects 133
Insurance 134
Liability 141
Contracts 146
Marketing 154
Interviewing Prospective Families 155
Visits 160

CALIVFORNTIA

Cle] 1 Db

Child Care Initiative Project

Competency

Professionalism
Culture, Diversity, & Equity

Professionalism

Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision

Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision

Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Administration & Supervision
Family & Community
Engagement

Relationships, Engagement, &
Guidance

Module 1: Operating a strong family child care business



TRAINING GUIDE OVERVIEW

The Module Training Guide has four sections, which correspond to the Child Care Initiative Project (CCIP)
Training Module Outline:

1. Introduction

2. Feasibility

3. Steps to Becoming Licensed
4. Business Plan Development

Each section includes:
* Workshops about specific topics

Each workshop includes the following components:
* Learning outcomes
* Key talking points
* Activities
* Handouts
* References

The handouts include frequent references to the:

* California Early Childhood Educator Competencies
http://www.cde.ca.gov/sp/cd/re/documents/ececompetencies2011.pdf
or
http://www.cde.ca.gov/sp/cd/re/ececomps.asp

* California Community Care Licensing Title 22, Division 12, Chapter 3 Policies and Procedures for family

child care homes

http://www.dss.cahwnet.gov/ord/entres/getinfo/pdf/fccman.pdf

CALIVFORNTIA

Cle] 1 Db

Child Care Initiative Project

Module 1: Operating a strong family child care business



