

OPERATING A STRONG FAMILY CHILD CARE BUSINESS

Training Module One



A publication of the California Child Care Resource & Referral Network

This publication was made possible through funding from the California Department of Education, Early Education and Support Division (EESD).

.

California Child Care Resource & Referral Network

Ana Fernández León, Author

111 New Montgomery Street, 7th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105 Phone: (415) 882-0234 Fax: (415) 882-6233

E-mail: info@rrnetwork.org Website: www.rrnetwork.org

This curriculum has been developed under contract #120209 between the California Department of Education, Early Education and Support Division and The California Child Care Resource & Referral Network for the Child Care Initiative Project (CCIP),

Fiscal Year 2013-2014.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Appreciation and thanks to the following individuals for their contributions to the development of the Training Module:

Gail Brodie Cecelia Fisher-Dahms

California Department of Education Early Education and Support Division

Linda Asato
Domenica M. Benitez
Rita Edmunds
Disa E. Lindgren
Maria Lourdes Niggle
Juan Ramirez
Helen Woodlee

California Child Care Resource & Referral Network



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Title	Page		Competency
1	Introduction	5		
1.1	CA Early Learning & Development System	6		Professionalism
1.2	CA Children and Families	16		Culture, Diversity, & Equity
2	Feasibility	23		
2.1	Personal and Financial Assessment	24		Professionalism
2.2	Market Research	30		Administration & Supervision
2.3	Establishing Rates & Fees	40		Administration & Supervision
2.4	Local County or City Ordinances	48		Administration & Supervision
2.5	Title 22 Requirements to Consider	59		Administration & Supervision
3	Steps to Becoming Licensed	70		
3.1	Orientation	71		Administration & Supervision
3.2	Application	81		Administration & Supervision
3.3	Fingerprints	89		Administration & Supervision
3.4	Emergency Plan	96		Administration & Supervision
3.5	Floor Plan	101		Administration & Supervision
3.6	Pre-Licensing Visit	106		Administration & Supervision
4	Business Plan Development	Development 112		
4.1	Financial Aspects	113		Administration & Supervision
4.1.1	Start up Costs	114		Administration & Supervision
4.1.2	Operating Budget	119		Administration & Supervision
4.1.3	Taxes	128		Administration & Supervision
4.2	Legal Aspects	133		Administration & Supervision
4.2.1	Insurance	134		Administration & Supervision
4.2.2	Liability	141		Administration & Supervision
4.2.3	Contracts	146		Administration & Supervision
4.3	Marketing	154		Administration & Supervision
4.3.1	Interviewing Prospective Families	155		Family & Community
				Engagement
4.3.2	Visits	160		Relationships, Engagement, &
				Guidance



TRAINING GUIDE OVERVIEW

The Module Training Guide has four sections, which correspond to the Child Care Initiative Project (CCIP) Training Module Outline:

- 1. Introduction
- 2. Feasibility
- 3. Steps to Becoming Licensed
- 4. Business Plan Development

Each section includes:

• Workshops about specific topics

Each workshop includes the following components:

- Learning outcomes
- Key talking points
- Activities
- Handouts
- References

The handouts include frequent references to the:

- California Early Childhood Educator Competencies
 http://www.cde.ca.gov/sp/cd/re/documents/ececompetencies2011.pdf
 or
 http://www.cde.ca.gov/sp/cd/re/ececomps.asp
- California Community Care Licensing Title 22, Division 12, Chapter 3 Policies and Procedures for family child care homes
 - http://www.dss.cahwnet.gov/ord/entres/getinfo/pdf/fccman.pdf

